JOINDER AGREEMENT

Reference is hereby made to that certain Fee Agreement dated as of December 6, 2016 ("Fee Agreement") between Greenville County, South Carolina (the "County") and Lockheed Martin Corporation, a Maryland corporation (the "Company").

1. Joinder to Fee Agreement.

Towards the end that investment by each of the undersigned in the County, beginning, to the extent permitted by law, with investment during the year ended December 31, 2017 be considered an investment in the Project, as defined in the Fee Agreement, each of the undersigned hereby (a) joins as a party to, and agrees to be bound by and subject to all of the terms and conditions of, the Fee Agreement as if each of the undersigned were an original signatory thereto (except that Lockheed Martin Aircraft Center is incorporated under the laws of the State of California and not the State of Maryland); and (b) acknowledges and agrees that (i) in accordance the Fee Agreement, each of the undersigned has been designated as a Sponsor Affiliate by the Company for purposes of the Project and such designation has been consented to by the County in accordance with the Act (as defined in the Fee Agreement); (ii) each of the undersigned qualifies or will qualify as a Sponsor Affiliate under the Fee Agreement and Section 12-44-30(A)(20) and Section 12-44-130 of the Act; and (iii) each of the undersigned shall have all of the rights of a Sponsor Affiliate as set forth in the Fee Agreement, and, likewise, will have each of the duties and obligations of the Company as set forth therein; in these regards, any failure by either of the undersigned to perform any of its obligations under the Fee Agreement shall be considered the same as a corresponding failure by the Company to perform such obligation, with the consequence in such event of the applicable remedy provided in the Fee Agreement being available to the County with respect to the Company, being available with respect to each of the undersigned.

2. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>.

All capitalized terms used but not defined in this Joinder Agreement shall have the meanings set forth in the Fee Agreement.

3. Governing Law.

This Joinder Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of South Carolina, without regard to principles of choice of law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned	l has executed this Joinder Agreement as of the
day of, 2017.	
Date	Lockheed Martin Aircraft Center, a California
	Corporation
	Name:
	Title:

Date	Lockheed Martin Logistic Services, Inc., a Maryland Corporation Name:
	Title:
	OF, the Company consents to the addition of the above-named entities as the Fee Agreement as provided above.
Date	Lockheed Martin Corporation, a Maryland
Date	Corporation
Date	Corporation Name:
Date	Corporation
IN WITNESS WHERE	Corporation Name: